

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 91,584

KRISHNA MAHARAJ,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

**SANDRA S. JAGGARD**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0012068  
Office of the Attorney General  
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950  
444 Brickell Avenue

Miami, Florida 33131  
PH. (305) 377-5441  
FAX (305) 377-5654

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . iv

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 37

ARGUMENT

I. THE ISSUES RELATED TO THE ARREST OF THE INITIAL TRIAL JUDGE ARE BARRED AND MERITLESS. . . . . 39

II. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT DENY DEFENDANT FUNDS. . . . . 45

III. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, *BRADY* VIOLATIONS, AND PRESENTATION OF PERJURED TESTIMONY. . . . . 48

A. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY REJECTED DEFENDANT’S ASSERTION THAT THE STATE VIOLATED *BRADY* BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE THAT THE VICTIMS HAD LIFE INSURANCE. . . . . 50

B. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY REJECTED DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT THE STATE VIOLATED *BRADY* BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE THE CONTENTS OF THE VICTIMS’ BRIEFCASE. . . . . 51

C. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE STATE DID NOT KNOWINGLY PRESENT PERJURED TESTIMONY IN SHAULA NAGEL’S DEPOSITION. . . . . 54

D. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE CLAIMS REGARDING NEVILLE BUTLER WERE PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND MERITLESS. . . . . 57

E. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE CLAIMS REGARDING ELSEE CARBERRY WERE PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND MERITLESS. . . . . 64

F.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT DEFENDANT'S WAIVER OF HIS RIGHT TO TESTIFY WAS VALID. . . . .	71
G.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY REJECTED DEFENDANT'S CLAIMS REGARDING THE GUN. . . . .	72
H.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR THE MANNER IN WHICH HE INVESTIGATED AND CROSS EXAMINED TINO GEDDES. . . . .	76
I.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR THE MANNER IN WHICH HE HANDLED DEFENDANT'S STATEMENT. . . . .	77
J.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY REJECTED DEFENDANT'S CONTENTION THAT HIS COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS THE IDENTIFICATION. . . . .	81
K.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANT'S WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO PRESENT ALIBI WITNESSES WAS VOLUNTARY. . . . .	83
L.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY REJECTED DEFENDANT'S CLAIMS REGARDING HIS COUNSEL'S EFFORTS TO INVESTIGATE OTHER SUSPECTS. . . . .	85
M.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT DEFENDANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO THE GRAND JURY TRANSCRIPT. . . . .	87
N.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT CERTAIN EVIDENCE WAS NOT RELEVANT AND ADMISSIBLE. . . . .	87
IV.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE VIENNA CONVENTION WERE VIOLATED	91
V.	DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY RELIEF FROM HIS CONVICTION. . . . .	94
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 96

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Alexander v. Bird Road Ranch &amp; Stables</u> , 599 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) . . . . .	79
<u>Armstrong v. Dugger</u> , 833 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	84
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	48
<u>Breard v. Greene</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1352 (1998) . . . . .	92
<u>Breedlove v. Singletary</u> , 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	42,76 78,81
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	40
<u>Card v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 481 U.S. 1059 (1987) . . . . .	62,69
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	40,43 68
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	41
<u>Delap v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	60
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	39,41
<u>Farrell v. State</u> , 317 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975) . . . . .	94
<u>Faulder v. Johnson</u> , 81 F.3d 515 (5th Cir.),	

cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 487 (1996) . . . . . 92

<u>Francis v. Barton</u> , 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1245 (1991)	52,91
<u>Glock v. Dugger</u> , 537 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 1989)	62,69
<u>Groover v. Singletary</u> , 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	41,75 78,81
<u>Hadley v. Groose</u> , 97 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1996)	85
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	49,81
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	60
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 965 (1995)	42,48 54,76 78,81
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	50
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1982)	70
<u>Hoffman v. Haddock</u> , 695 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1997)	45
<u>James v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1098 (1984)	50,53 54,55 67,68
<u>Johnson v. Butterworth</u> , 713 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1998)	88



<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 839, 113 S. Ct. 119, 121 L. Ed. 2d 75 (1992) . . . . .	12
<u>Keen v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	87
<u>Kokal v. Dugger,</u> 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	41,75 78,81
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 943 (1988) . . . . .	65
<u>Maharaj v. Florida,</u> 506 U.S. 1072 (1993) . . . . .	11,91
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	4,40 60,68
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	12,13
<u>Matta-Ballesteros v. Henman,</u> 896 F.2d 255 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 878 (1990) . . . . .	92
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 972, 107 S. Ct. 474, 93 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1986) . . . . .	12
<u>McCleskey v. Zant,</u> 499 U.S. 467 (1991) . . . . .	73,79
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	13,60
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	80

Mitchell v. Kemp,  
762 F.2d 886 (11th Cir. 1985),  
cert. denied, 483 U.S. 1026 (1987) . . . . . 84

Morton v. State,  
689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 79

<u>Oisorio v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1996)	72
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	62,69
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	73,79
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla.1990)	50,53 55,67 68
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	54,75
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly S301 (Fla. Jun. 24, 1999)	39,40,43
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 467 U.S. 1220 (1984)	72,77
<u>State v. Garmise,</u> 408 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	85
<u>State v. Owen,</u> 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	80
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla.1982)	46
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	41,43 48,49 84
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	61
<u>Swafford v. Dugger,</u> 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	60

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission,  
334 U.S. 410 (1948) . . . . . 70

<u>United States v. Bailey,</u> 123 F.3d 1381 (11th Cir. 1997)	54
<u>United States v. Bogart,</u> 783 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1986)	95
<u>United States v. Esparza-Ponce,</u> 7 F. Supp. 2d 1084, 1097 (S.D. Cal. 1998)	92
<u>United States v. Dinitz,</u> 424 U.S. 600 (1976)	94
<u>United States v. Jorn,</u> 400 U.S. 470	94
<u>United States v. Lard,</u> 734 F.3d 1290 (8th Cir. 1984)	95
<u>United States v. Lochmondy,</u> 890 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989)	54
<u>United States v. Michael,</u> 17 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1994)	54
<u>United States v. Reed,</u> 639 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1981)	92
<u>United States v. Rosenthal,</u> 793 F.2d 1214 (11th Cir. 1986)	92
<u>United States v. Twigg,</u> 588 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1978)	95
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	62,69
<u>Way v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1993)	13
<u>Wood v. Bartholomew,</u> 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	62,70 90
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u>	

402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981) . . . . . 60
